
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Planning - Oxford City Planning 

Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 18 July 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Emma Lund, Committee and Members' Services Officer 

 01865 252367  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and: 

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 11: Quorum 5: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Mary Clarkson (Chair) Marston; 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth (Vice-
Chair) 

Carfax & Jericho; 

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill & Northway; 

Councillor Laurence Fouweather Cutteslowe & Sunnymead; 

Councillor Emily Kerr St Mary's; 

Councillor Sajjad Malik Temple Cowley; 

Councillor Edward Mundy Holywell; 

Councillor Anna Railton Hin
[...]
st-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

the formal decision notice.  

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

would have been refused for the reasons given in the report; 
and  

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services 
to: 

 finalise the recommended reasons for refusal in the report for 
the purposes of defending the appeal,  including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

4  23/00842/FUL: 26 Alice Smith Square, Oxford OX4 4NF 95 - 110 

 Site Address: 26 Alice Smith Square, Oxford, 
Oxfordshire, OX4 4NF 

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage and 
outbuilding. Erection of a part single, part 
two storey side and rear extension. 
Insertion of 5no. windows to side 
elevation. Alterations to fenestration. 
Extension to existing dropped kerb 
(amended plans) 

Reason at 
Committee: 

Called-in by Councillors Douglas, Aziz, 
Corais, Munkonge, Chapman and Coyne 

Recommendation: 

The Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 
of the report and grant planning permission. 

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services 
to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

 

 

5  Minutes 111 - 120 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
June 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

6  Forthcoming applications  



 

Decisions come into effect after the post-meeting councillor call in period expires, or 
after a called-in decision is reconsidered, and the Head of Planning Services has issued 

[...]
tail store (Use Class E). Erection 
of new building at 1 to 4 storeys containing retail store 
(Use Class E) and hotel (Use Class C1). Service area, 
landscaping, cycle parking, and drop off bays on Stile 
Road. 

  

Site address 152 London Road, Headington, Oxford, OX3 9ED – see 

Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Quarry And Risinghurst Ward 

  

Case officer Tobias Fett 

 

Agent:  Mr Nik Lyzba Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 

 

Reason at Committee The application is before the Committee because it is a 
major planning application that has been appealed to 
the Planning Inspectorate for non-determination, and 
guidance on the issues relating to the Council’s case at 
appeal are sought. 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. resolve that if an appeal had not been lodged the application would 
have been refused for the reasons given in the report; and  

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended reasons for refusal in the report for the 
purposes of defending the appeal,  including such refinements, 
amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services 
considers reasonably necessary. 

1.1.3. The reasons that the application would have been refused for are as follows: 

1.The proposed development by reason of its scale, height and massing 
would result in an inappropriate overdevelopment of this open and prominent 
peripheral edge of District Centre location at odds with the prevailing 
character and appearance of the area. The development would be highly 

11

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

visible and a strident building in the street scene, visually discordant in views 
on London Road and Stile Road resulting in a form of development that 
would fail to be locally distinctive and would not be of high quality design.  
The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policies DH1 and DH2 of 
the Oxford Local Plan, Policies CIP1, CIP2, 
[...]
alled in by Councillors 
Douglas, Aziz, Corais, Munkonge, Chapman and Coyne 
due to concerns the proposals would unbalance the pair 
of semis which are characteristic of the pattern of 
development in the area.    

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1.   Oxford City Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission. 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. This report considers a proposal for the erection of a part single, part two storey 
side and rear extension to 26 Alice Smith Square, alongside associated demolition 
works.  

2.2. This report considers the following material considerations: 

95

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 Design  

 Neighbouring Amenity 

 Highways/Transport 

 Drainage 

 Biodiversity 

 Other Matters 

2.3  The report concludes that the proposals would not result in material harm to the 
character of the surrounding area and would be acceptable in design terms, in 
accordance with Policy DH1 of the Oxford Local Plan (OLP). The proposals would 
not result in the generation of material amenity harm to neighbouring sites and 
appropriate amenity standards for future occupiers would also be retained in line 
with Policies H14, RE7 and H16 of the OLP. The development would not have any 
unacceptable impacts in terms of highway safety and is compliant with Policies 
M3, M5 and RE7 in this respect.  The report also concludes that the proposals are 
acceptable with regard to drainage and biodiversity.  The application is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to suggested conditions.   

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

3.1. This application is not
[...]
icants and their agents to adopt a 
similarly proactive approach in pursuit of sustainable development. 
 
14. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1 – Site Plan 

 

15. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

15.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

16. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

16.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

 

108



Appendix 1 - 23/00842/FUL – 26 Alice Smith Square, Site Location Plan 

 

109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee 

on Tuesday 20 June 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Clarkson (Chair) Councillor Hollingsworth (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Fouweather 

Councillor Mundy Councillor Railton 

Councillor Rehman Councillor Upton 

Councillor Malik 
Councillor Coyne (for Councillor 
Chapman) 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Jennifer Coppock, Principal Planning Officer 
Natalie Dobraszczyk, Development Management Team Leader 
Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 
Mike Kemp, Principal Planning Officer 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Tanaka Merralls, Legal Services 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 

Apologies: 

Councillors Chapman and Kerr sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

10. Declarations of interest  

General 

Councillor Upton declared that as a member and trustee of the Oxford Preservation 
Trust she had taken no part in that organisation’s discussions regarding the 
applications before the Committee.  Councillor Upton said that she was approaching 
the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all 
the relevant facts before coming to a decision. 

22/03067/FUL 

Councillor Malik declared that, as ward councillor, he had received several 
representations by email relating to the application.  He had acknowledged receipt of 
these, but had not formed or expressed any opinion. 

22/01554/FUL 

Councillor Railton declared that as one of the Council’s appointed representatives to 
the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group for the Oxford City Council wholly-owned 

111

Agenda Item 5



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

housing company, which was the applicant, she would withdraw and leave the meeting 
room whilst the application was considered. 

11. 22/03067/FUL: Trinity House, John Smith Drive, Oxford  

The Committee considered an application (22/03067/FUL) for the demolition of existing 
office building and erection of 1no. laboratory and office building for research and 
development (Use Class E); erection of gas store; provision of motor vehicle and cycle 
parking and landscaping at Trinity House, John Smith Drive, Oxford. 

The Planning Officer provided the following updates and clarifications: 

 Since publication of the committee report it had emerged that the CIL figure had 
been incorrectly calculated based on the incorrect Use Class E charge, rather than 
the development being liable for a CIL payment of £3,483,802.  The revised CIL 
figure was £740,401. 
 

 The 715 construction jobs stated in the committee report had been based on the 
economic statement which was submitted in December 2022.  An updated 
statement had been provided which estimated that the scheme would actually 
deliver 475 jobs over the construction period. 

 

 These updates had not impacted on officers’ recommendation to approve the 
application.  This was because the economic benefits of the scheme, which 
comprised just one element of the public benefits, were still considered to outweigh 
the harm to heritage assets. 

 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation and highlighted the following: 

 The site comprised a rectangular parcel of lane at the junction of Garsington Road 
and John Smith Drive, located within the Oxford Business Park (now known as 
‘ARC Oxford’).  The built development currently on site comprised a three storey 
office building with surface parking extending over the majority of the site, 
interspersed with soft landscaping.  Surrounding built form comprised two- and 
three- storey buildings in a range of employment uses, and two-storey residential 
dwellings which lay over 100 metres to the west of the site. 

 

 The scheme proposed the demolition of the existing Trinity House building, and 
erection of a six storey building with a gross internal area of 20,409m2 and a gross 
external area of 25,448m2 in research and development use with CL2 and CL3 
laboratories and offices. 

 

 The proposed building would make more efficient use of the site, whilst responding 
to the surrounding smaller scale buildings, with its stepped elevations reducing the 
proposed massing.  The ground floor was also set in from John Smith Drive by 
13.5m, creating an area of public realm.  The proposed new footpath at the corner 
of Garsington Road would enhance connectivity and legibility, which is currently 
lacking within the Park.  The perimeter landscaping would be retained and 
enhanced. 

 

112



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The building is one of the first Life Sciences buildings to come forward on the 
Business Park and represented a new typology, 
[...]
 would detract from the Church’s 
prominence.   However, taking the social and economic benefits of the scheme into 
account, and whilst giving great weight to the conservation of heritage assets, it 
was considered that the medium level of less than substantial harm would be 
outweighed. 

 

 The proposal would result in the loss of a number of category B and C trees, 
hedges and tree groups.  To mitigate this, new trees would be planted and the 
larger tree belts located around the northern and eastern boundaries within ARC’s 
ownership would all be retained.  The proposal would result in a canopy cover net 
gain of 1.2% after 25 years when compared to a ‘no development’ scenario, which 
exceeded the policy requirement of no net loss.   

 

 The proposal would result in a biodiversity net gain of 16% when taking into 
account new tree planting and the green roof and walls.  This exceeded both the 
Local Plan policy requirement of 5% and the upcoming national legislation which 
would require 10% from November.   

 

113



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The scheme would achieve a 45% reduction in carbon emissions when set against 
Part L of the 2021 Building Regulations, exceeding the requirements of the local 
policy.  It was anticipated that the scheme would achieve BREEAM excellence. 

 

 Officers considered that the proposal would accord with the overall aims and 
objectives of the NPPF and polices within the Oxford Local Plan for the reasons set 
out within the report.  It was therefore recommended for approval, subject to the 
conditions and legal obligations set out in the report and the resolution of any 
comments made by the Environment Agency with regard to groundwater 
contamination. 

 

Adam Wlodarczyk-Black (the applicant) spoke in favour of the application. 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application, which were 
responded to by officers, the applicant, the architect and the planning consult
[...]
 given to the 
setting of the conservation area and broader amenity in relation to lighting levels. 

 

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officers’ recommendation to approve the application for the reasons set out in the report 

114



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

including a new condition or an amendment to the condition in the report relating to the 
Lighting Strategy in order to ensure that regard is given to the setting of the 
conservation area and broader amenity in relation to lighting levels. 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report, subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 13 of the report including a new 
condition or an amendment to the condition in the report relating to the Lighting 
Strategy in order to ensure that regard is given to the setting of the conservation 
area and broader amenity in relation to lighting levels, and grant planning 
permission subject also to: 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set 
out in the report; and  

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

 respond to comments made by the Environment Agency with regards to 
groundwater contamination, resolve any concerns or objections and finalise any 
recommended conditions; 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the report, 
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in 
the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary; and 

 complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

12. 22/01554/FUL: Land at Elizabeth Place and Westlands Drive, 
Oxford  

The Committee considered an application (22/01554/FUL) for closure of the vehicular 
access from Westlands Drive to Elizabeth Place and erection of a three storey building 
to create 15no residential units (amended plans). 

Councillor Railton left the meeting room for this item and did not participate in 
determining the application or return to the meeting afterwards. 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation and highlighted the following: 

 The application site lay at the centre of Northway and included an area of public 
open space with landscaping, trees, amenity grass areas, access paths, and an 
area containing recycling bins.  The development included Elizabeth Place, which 
was a road which was open to vehicles and provided a secondary route from 
Westlands Drive to Gorse Leas. 

115



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

 To the south west of the site was a row of shops with two storey maisonettes 
located above.  To the south of the site was a row of garages, which were owned by 
the City Council and rented out.  Housing to the north and east of the site comprised 
two storey houses, with the Plowman tower block to the north-west.  There was a 
large area of open recreation space to the west of the site, on the opposite side of 
Westlands Drive. 

 

 The proposal involved the development of 15 homes consisting of 8 houses and 7 
apartments within a single L shaped building.  The building would be sited partly on 
Elizabeth Place and partly on the adjoining area of public open space: the north-

[...]
h potential overlooking of the houses 
below and amenity spaces, screening would be required along the adjacent 
walkway, as well as the fitting of obscure glazing to a height of 1.8m in the rear 
facing windows.  These would be secured by planning conditions. 

 

 The proposal was considered to be appropriate in design terms and commensurate 
in scale with the surrounding built form of the area. 

 

 The impact on the amenity of surrounding properties had been carefully considered, 
and it was considered that the development would not have an adverse impact on 
the amenity of the surrounding dwellings with regard to overlooking, the scale of 
development, or overshadowing.   

 
 

 The application was accompanied by an energy statement, which identified the 
relevant measures which would see the building achieve a 66% reduction in carbon 
emissions compared with the 2021 Part L Building Regulations, significantly 
exceeding the 40% Policy RE1 requirement.  The proposal was therefore high 
performing in terms of sustainability. 
 

 The key planning considerations were set out in the officer’s report, and the 
development was recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and the matters to be secured by the accompanying legal agreement. 

Stuart Moran (for the applicant) spoke in favour of the application. 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application, which were 
responded to by officers, the applicant, and architect.  The Committee’s discussions 
included, but were not limited to: 

 Balance had been needed between retaining the privacy of future occupiers and 
retaining surveillance over the public realm.  Whilst retaining visual permeability 
through the gates had been considered to be the best approach in this case, there 
was a risk that future occupiers could put up some form of privacy screening on the 
gates.  However, there would be adequate survellance of the public realm from the 

117



Oxford City 
[...]
the small scale breach of policy. 

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons set out in the 
report, subject to the conditions and planning obligations set out in the report and the 
inclusion of a condition requiring the retention of the boundary walls to the rear 
gardens. 

The Oxford City Council Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report, subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and the inclusion 
of a condition requiring the retention of the boundary walls to the rear gardens 
and grant planning permission subject to: 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure 
the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which 
are set out in the report; and  

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

118



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the 
report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations 
detailed in the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with 
and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be 
attached to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services 
considers reasonably necessary; and  

 complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above. 

13. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 
as a true and accurate record. 

14. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 

15. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.32 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 18 July 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 23/00272/FUL: 152 London Road, Headington, Oxford OX3 9ED
	Appendix 1 - Site Location Plan
	Appendix 2 - Previous Refused Committee Report

	4 23/00842/FUL: 26 Alice Smith Square, Oxford OX4 4NF
	Appendix 1 - Site Location Plan

	5 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Planning - Oxford City Planning Committee 

on Tuesday 18 July 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Clarkson (Chair) Councillor Hollingsworth (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Fouweather Councillor Kerr 

Councillor Malik Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Railton Councillor Rehman 

Councillor Upton  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

David Butler, Head of Planning Services 
Tobias Fett, Senior Planning Officer 
Jonathan Gentry, Planning Officer 
Louise Greene, Planning Lawyer 
Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader (East) 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received. 

16. Declarations of interest  

General 

Councillor Upton declared that as a member and trustee of the Oxford Preservation 
Trust she had taken no part in that organisation’s discussions regarding the 
applications before the Committee.  Councillor Upton said that she was approaching 
the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all 
the relevant facts before coming to a decision. 

23/00842/FUL 

Councillor Chapman stated that he had been a signatory to the call-in but was 
approaching the application with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and 
weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.  

Councillor Railton stated that she was a member of Littlemore Parish Council, but had 
taken no part in any discussion of the application by the Parish Council and would listen 
to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision. 

17. 23/00272/FUL: 152 London Road, Headington, Oxford OX3 9ED  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Committee considered an application (23/00272/FUL) for demolition of the existing 
retail store (Use Class E); erection of new building at 1 to 4 storeys containing a retail 
store (Use Class E) and hotel (Use Class C1); service area, landscaping, cycle parking 
and drop off bays on Stile Road at 152 London Road, Headington, Oxford. 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation and highlighted the following: 

 The application had missed its statutory target decision date due to awaiting 
consultation responses and further information from the applicant, and the timing of 
committee dates.  The applicant had decided to lodge an appeal for non-
determination. This meant that the Council could no longer determine the 
application.  Instead, the Committee was asked to give an indication of its likely 
decision, had it been in a position to determine the application, which officers could 
use in the Council’s submission to the appeal. 
 

 The application site was on the east side of London Road on the edge of the 
Headington District Centre, with Bury Knowle Park to the north and Stile Road, 
which was residential, to the west of the site.  St Andrew’s Primary School, a non-
designated heritage asset, was situated to the east of the site. 

 

 Planning permission was sought for the demolition of the existing single storey retail 
store which was currently occupied by the Co-Op, and erection of a part three, part 
four storey building containing a new hotel with a retail unit at the ground floor.  
There would be two operational parking spaces and manoeuvring spaces to the 
front of the development, and a service yard to the rear (accessed via Stile Road).  
The application also included some hard and soft landscaping. 

 

Michael Dent and Bruce Huggett, Governors of St Andrew’s Primary School, spoke 
against the application. 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application, which were 
responded to by officers.  The Committee’s discussions included, but were not limited 
to: 

 Reasons why officers had reached a recommendation to refuse the application were 
set out in full in the report, and included some shortcomings and lack of information 
in the submitted application.   Planning Officers considered that some of these may 
have been able to be addressed through conditions; however, the potential for this 
had been superseded by the commencement of the appeal process.  
Recommended conditions would be included within the Council’s appeal statement. 

 

 The applicant had sought to address privacy issues through the use of opaque glass 
on windows (including opaque corridor windows to avoid overlooking of St Andrew’s 
School), which officers considered would cause loss of outlook to hotel residents. 

 

 The site was inside the district centre, and the Local Plan included policies which 
encouraged increases in density and careful increases in height within district 
centres.  There was therefore potential for a well-designed and respectful 
development on the site.  However, it was not considered that this proposal met 
those criteria.  

 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation that had an appeal not been lodged, the application would 
have been refused for the reasons given in the report. 
 
The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. agree that if an appeal had not been lodged the application would have been 
refused for the reasons given in the report; and  

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to:  

 finalise the recommended reasons for refusal in the report for the purposes of 
defending the appeal,  including such refinements, amendments, additions 
and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary. 

18. 23/00842/FUL: 26 Alice Smith Square, Oxford OX4 4NF  

The Committee considered an application (23/00842/FUL) for the demolition of an 
existing garage; erection of a part single, part two storey side and rear extension with 
associated alterations to fenestration at 26 Alice Smith Square, Oxford. 

The Planning Officer gave a presentation and highlighted the following: 

 The application site was on the southern side of Alice Smith Square, with 
neighbouring properties to most aspects of the site.  The property was a two-storey 
semi-detached house. 

 

 The application had been revised in order to overcome officer concerns relating to 
the design which had initially been proposed.  The revised application was now 
considered by officers to be acceptable in design terms and not to adversely impact 
neighbouring amenity, and was also considered to be compliant in all other regards.  
It was therefore recommended for approval, subject to the required planning 
conditions set out in the report.   

 
Moses Ekole (agent) spoke in favour of the application. 

The Committee asked questions about the details of the application which were 
responded to by officers.  The Committee’s discussions included, but were not limited 
to: 

 A landscaping condition was proposed, setting out the landscaping requirements 
should the scheme be approved.  Officers undertook to try to ensure that the 
existing hedge was retained as part of this condition.  However, it was noted that a 
requirement to retain the hedge could not be enforced following a period of five 
years after first occupation of the development. 

 

 Whilst there had been very few objections to the proposal, loss of light to 
neighbouring properties and overlooking / loss of privacy from the additional 
fenestration had been cited as a concern.  Officers had considered this carefully 
when assessing the proposal, but were of the view that the revised proposal would 
not result in material amenity harm to any neighbouring properties in the proximity 
of the site. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

 A concern had also been raised by an objector that the proposal would cause harm 
to the ‘open character’ of the corner plot.  The Planning Officer confirmed that this 
had been a consideration when assessing the design proposal.  Typically, corner 
plots were more sensitive when looking at the scale of development which they 
could accommodate.  However, a key consideration in this instance was the degree 
of separation which would be retained between the extension area and the side 
boundary of the site.  Officers had therefore concluded that this was not a concern 
sufficient to generate grounds to recommend refusal.   

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application for the reasons set out in the report 
and subject to the required planning conditions set out in the report. 

The Oxford City Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant 
planning permission. 

2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

19. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 
as a true and accurate record. 

20. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 

21. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.01 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 15 August 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 


